PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7780887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES DAVID STRUBBE	10/02/2019
BRIAN NEELEY	10/04/2019
GREG FALENDYSZ	10/03/2019
STEVE DIETER	10/03/2019
PARKER HREN	10/03/2019
NICK HIGBEE	10/03/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION
Street Address:	1100 CAMPUS ROAD
City:	PRINCETON
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08540
Name:	BB7, LLC
Street Address:	5407 FEN OAK DRIVE
City:	MADISON
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
I	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18097382	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)419-0383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-493-8000 Email: gchaney@jwth.com JEFFREY L. WILSON **Correspondent Name:**

3015 CARRINGTON MILL BLVD. Address Line 1:

SUITE 550 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

REEL: 062600 FRAME: 0318

PATENT

507733742

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1830/7/11 CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAYLE W. CHANEY	
SIGNATURE:	/gayle w. chaney/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2023	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=ASSIGNMENT_inventors_1830-7-11_CON#page1.tif		
source=ASSIGNMENT_inventors_1830-7-11_CON#page2.tif		
source=ASSIGNMENT_inventors_1830-7-11_CON#page3.tif		

source=ASSIGNMENT_inventors_1830-7-11_CON#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_inventors_1830-7-11_CON#page5.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_inventors_1830-7-11_CON#page6.tif

PATENT

REEL: 062600 FRAME: 0319

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Charles David Strubbe, of Loveland, Ohio (the "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in HEAD WEARABLE DEVICES AND METHODS (the "Invention") which is disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application Nos. 62/741,385 filed October 4, 2018 and 62/741,636 filed on October 5, 2018; U.S. Utility Patent Application Serial No. 16/230,277 filed on December 21, 2018; and PCT Utility Application No. PCT/US2018/067224 filed December 21, 2018 (collectively, the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the Invention, the Assignor was employed by Integra LifeSciences Corporation, a Delaware corporation having an address of 311 Enterprise Drive, Plainsboro, New Jersey 08536 (the "Assignee").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to:

said Invention:

said Applications, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals to which said Applications claim priority, non-provisional applications claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, and reissues and reexaminations thereof;

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignors with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREE, and likewise bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to execute additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said Invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the Invention, Application and any Letters Patent, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignment Page 1 of 2

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Applications and for said Invention to Assignee.

Assignor:			
]	Executed this 200	lay of October,	2019
		Charles David Strubbe	5
Witnessed by:			
Print Name		Signature	Date
	de de :	*************	
Assignee:			
Integra	LifeSciences Corpora	tion	
Ву:	<u> Dm</u>		
Name:	Eva Tan		
Title:	Assistant Secretary		
Date:	10/29/2019		

Assignment Page 2 of 2

The state of the state of the ASSIGNMENT and the state of the state of

WHEREAS, we, Brian Neeley, of Cottage Grove, Wisconsin: Greg Falendysz, of Sun-Prairie, Wisconsin: Steve Dieter, of Oregon, Wisconsin; Parker Hren, of Medison, Wisconsin; and Nick Highee, of Madison, Wisconsin (collectively, the "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in HEAD WEARABLE DEVICES AND METHODS (the "Invention") which is disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application Nos. 62/741,385 filed October 4, 2018 and 62/741,636 filed on October 5, 2018; U.S. Utility Patent Application Serial No. 16/230,277 filed on December 21, 2018; and PCT Utility Application No. PCT/US2018/067224 filed December 21, 2018 (collectively, the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the Invention, the Assignors were employed by bb7, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 5407 Fen Oak Drive, Madison, WI 53718 (the "Assignee").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to:

said Invention;

said Applications, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals to which said Applications claim priority, non-provisional applications claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, and reissues and reexaminations thereof:

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;

any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignors with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and

any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters
Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNORS HEREBY AGREE, and likewise bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to execute additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said Invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the Invention, Application and any Letters Patent, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent

Assignment Page 1 of 4

which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

AND THE ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Applications and for said Invention to Assignce.

Assignors:		
es estimates the secuted th	is 4 day of 0ct	2019 ·
	Comment of the second of the s	
	Brian Heeley	
Witnessed by:		
84/LEY .	CEARS ITSOLZ	S 19/4/19
Priot Name	Signature /	Date
	starter i sera i company de la company de la company	

	ndi vez i ndene iliye.	
Executed th	is 3_day of OCTUBER_	
	Greg Falondysz	
Witnessed by: Annual Control		ar argania na sa
	4-14-	10/3/19
BAILEY SEARS		
Print Name: Value of the	eri eri var die franzij Signature in stanisti Dietropoleka	veedu nekales Date tia
	garan in Calebra and and a second	

Assignment Page 2 of 4

	Executed this <u></u>	day of <u>2126-</u> 2019	
Witnessed by: <u>BAILEY</u> Print Name		Steve Dieter Signature ***********************************	
Witnessed by BAILEY Print Name	·	day of <u>Servesers</u> , 2019 Parkertifren Fankartifren	
	Executed this	**************************************	
Witnessed by **BAILEY** Print Name			/*/3//9 Date

Assignment Page 3 of 4

Assignee:

bb7, LLC

BY: B

Name: Bos Lyuriano

Title: COG

Date: 10/22/2019

Assignment Page 4 of 4